physical distance is maintained between employees and customers, enable frequent hand-washing, 
and other preventive measures.  Businesses are also encouraged to develop a schedule of “separate” 
hours of operation for persons 60 years of age and older.

Violation of the law carries a civil penalty of up to nine hundred ninety-nine dollars ($999.00) per 
violation.

The Order provides no mechanism for certification or registration as an essential business. Those 
businesses intending to remain open should consider arming essential employees with a document on 

company letterhead or from an attorney describing the reasons supporting the claimed exemption, or